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IN THE COURT OF THE SESSIONS JUDGE :::::::::::: DHU BRI  

 

Criminal Appeal. No. 29 / 2010  
 

 
Appellant   :      Sri Parbasu Sarkar 
   

             - Vs -  

 

Respondent   :      State of Assam 
    Represented by the P.P, Dhubri  

   
  Present :  Sri A. Bhattacharyya, AJS 
    Sessions Judge, Dhubri 
 

Sri Anam Uddin Ahmed Advocate for the Appellant. 
Sri M. Zaman learned P.P. Respondent for the State of Assam 
 

Date of Hearing   :      25-03-2014 
Date of Judgment  :      31-03-2014 

 

 

 

J U D G M E N T  
 

    This Criminal Appeal is projected against the impugned 
Judgment and order of conviction dated 21-04-2010 passed by the 
learned S.D.J.M (S), Dhubri in connection with G.R.(GKJ) 
No.216/2002 whereby the accused appellant Parbasu Sarkar was 
convicted under Section 25 (1-B) of the Arms Act, 1959 and to under 
go S.I. for 3 (three) years and to pay a fine of Rs.1,000/- in default to 
suffer S.I. for 2 (two) months. 
 

2.  Being aggrieved and dissatisfied with the impugned order 
of conviction as indicated above, the accused appellant assailed the 
impugned judgment on a number of grounds, which are narrated in 
the memo of appeal.   
 

3.  During hearing L.C.R. is called for and also learned 
counsel of the appellant as well as learned Public Prosecutor are 
heard. 
 

4.   On a minute perusal of the L.C.R. in the light of the 
impugned judgment and order of conviction so also the submissions 
rendered by the learned counsels of the parties, it appears that on 
19-11-2002 at about 6 p.m. one Giasuddin Ahmed was returning to 
his home and then he heard a quarrel in the house of one Hukin Ch. 
Sarkar. The bone of contention was that the quarrel had arisen out 
between one Sushil Roy and Parbasu Sarkar as regards the money 
and some articles. Hearing the said version, he went to the house 
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and being the V.D.P. Secretary, he asked the fellow volunteers to 
come alongwith him to the place of occurrence. It was at about 9 p.m. 
At that time one Hajarat Ali was leaving the house of Hukin Sarkar. 
Out of suspicion they apprehended Hajarat Ali and during 
interrogation Hajarat Ali told them that the quarrel had taken place 
between Parbasu Sarkar and Sushil Roy due to money and one 
pistol. Thereafter, Hukin Sarkar asked him to go to his house and 
brought one pistol from his wife and placed it before the people 
assembled at that time. Thereafter, the aforesaid pistol alongwith 
dagger and Hajarat Ali was handed over to the police station.  The 
aforesaid person namely Giasuddin Ahmed laid the ejahar narrating 
the aforesaid fact and circumstances vide dated 20-11-2002. 
 

5.   The Golakganj Police Station on registration of a case 
took up the investigation and at the conclusion of the investigation, 
Golakganj Police Station laid the charge-sheet U/s. 25 (1-b) of Arms 
Act against the accused appellant alongwith 4 (four) others.  
 

6.  On the appearance of the accused persons, learned trial 
Court below framed the charge under Section 25 (1-b) of Arms Act 
against them. The charge so framed was read over to the accused 
persons to which they pleaded not guilty.   
 

7.   During trial the prosecution side after examining as many 
as 13 (thirteen) P.Ws closed their side. Statements of the accused 
were recorded. Learned trial Court below heard the arguments of the 
case from both the parties. Accordingly at the conclusion of the trial, 
learned trial Court below delivered the impugned judgment whereby 
the accused appellant was only convicted and remaining accused 
persons were acquitted. Thus the occasion of the accused appellant 
to prefer the instant appeal. 
 

8.  Now the point of determination of this case will be as to: 
 

  Whether the evidences so far surfaced in the testimonies 
of the P.Ws would justify the conviction as indicated in the impugned 
judgment? 
 

        DECISIONS AND REASONS THEREON 

 

9.   The impugned judgment shows that charge under 
Section 25 (1-b) of Arms Act, 1959 was framed but according to 
learned trial Court below the prosecution side has recorded success 
to prove the case against the accused appellant under Section        
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25 (1-B) of the Arms Act, 1959 and as such learned trial Court below 
accordingly convicted the accused appellant there under.     
 

10.  In order to appreciate the evidences on record, let us 
have a look at the relevant provisions of the Arms Act. The Section 
25 (1-B) read as follows: 
 
 (1-B) Whoever –  
 (a) acquires, has in his possession or carries any  firearm or 
ammunition in contravention of section 3;  
 
 Again Section 3 of the Arms Act read as follows: 
 
 3. License for acquisition and possession of firea rms and 
ammunition – [(1)] No person shall acquire, have in his possession, or 
carry any firearm or ammunition unless he holds  in this behalf a license 
issued in accordance with the provisions of this Act and the rules made 
thereunder: 
 

 Provided that a person may, without himself holding a license, carry 
any firearm or ammunition in the presence, or under the written authority, 
of the holder of the license for repair or for renewal of the license or for use 
by such holder. 
 

11.  Thus, according to the learned trial Court below, the 
accused appellant had possessed or acquired firearm namely pistol 
in the case in hand without license.  
 

12.  So, it is to be ascertained as to whether the prosecution 
side has recorded success to prove the factum that the accused 
appellant had possessed or acquired the firearm without license or 
not?  
 

13.  In order to do so, obviously, perusal of evidences on 
record is necessary. 
 

14.  P.W-1 Giasuddin Ahmed is the informant of this case. 
During trial and in his examination-in-chef he narrated the story as he 
alleged in the ejahar under Ext-1 wherein Ext-1(1) is his signature. He 
also exhibited the seizure-list under Ext-2 whereby police seized the 
pistol in question and Ext-2 (1) is his signature therein. 
 

  From his evidence, it is very much clear that the wife of 
Hukin Sarkar handed over the pistol in question to him. 
 

15.  P.W-2 Anil Ch. Roy during trial and in his examination-in-
chief had supported the P.W-1. He also exhibited his signature in the 
seizure-list under Ext-2 (2). 
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  During cross-examination the P.W-2 admitted that they 
did not get anything at the hands of accused Hajarat and Parbasu. 
 
16.  P.W-3 Haren Roy had also support the P.W-1 during trial 
and in his examination-in chief. 
 
17.  P.W-4 Mahesh Ch. Barman had also supported the P.W-
1 during trial. According to him also nothing was recovered from 
Parbasu Sarkar.  
 
18.  The P.W-5 Indra Mohan Roy and P.W-6 Hemanta Kr. Roy 
had deposed in the same tune as that of P.W-1 to P.W-4. 
 

19  The P.W-7 Parbati Bala Sarkar being the most material 
witness during trial did not at all support he prosecution story and as 
such she was declared hostile by the prosecution and she was cross-
examined by the prosecution. From the evidence of P.W-8 Sushil 
Roy, it is revealed that pistol in question was handed over by the wife 
of Hukin Sarkar to Giasuddin, who handed it over to the police 
station. The P.W-9 Dipul Roy appears to be reported witness and he 
came to know about the incident from the P.W-1. P.W-10 Golapi 
Adhikari was also declared hostile by the prosecution. 
 
20.  The P.W-11 Sukra Bahadur Lama, being the Armor 
belonging to police department, examined the pistol in question and 
prepared a report under Ext-3 wherein Ext-3 (1) is his signature. The 
report shows that the pistol in question being revolver one, hand 
made and serviceable arms. 
 
21.  P.W-12 Gajendra Nath Adhikari states during trial that 
after the incident police visited his house and also asked him to put 
his signature in the Ext-3 and accordingly he put his signature under 
Ext-3 (1).  
 

22.  The P.W-13 S.I. D.N. Hajowary is the I.O. of this case. 
According to P.W-13 the informant handed over the accused 
alongwith a pistol to the police station. The pistol was seized. Ext-4 is 
the charge sheet wherein Ext-4 (1) is the signature of S.I. Kamal 
Rajbongshi. Ext-2 (6) is his signature. 
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  From the cross-examination of P.W-13, it is revealed that 
P.W. Giasuddin Ahmed did not tell before him that Sushil and 
Parbasu possessed the pistol in their house and he seized the 
articles in question from the informant and accused Hajarat did not 
put his signature in the Ext-2. 
 

  So these are all about the evidences on record.   
 

23.  Here in this case the allegation against the accused 
appellant is that he possessed or acquired the firearm in question 
without license. But in support of the aforesaid factum no witness had 
deposed nor anything in support of the allegation has come out from 
the deposition of the P.Ws. According to the P.W-1 the firearm in 
question was handed over to him by P.W-7 Parbati Bala Sarkar. But 
the P.W-7 did not support the prosecution story during trial rather she 
was turned out to be hostile witness. 
 

24.  For the aforesaid circumstances, it is revealed that the 
materials so far surfaced in the testimonies of the P.Ws are not at all 
sufficient to bring home the offence under Section 25 (1-B) of Arms 
Act. On examining the impugned judgment and order of conviction, it 
is found that the learned trial Court below did not at all appreciate the 
evidences on record in the proper perspective. Therefore, the 
impugned judgment and order of conviction is not sustainable in the 
eye of law. 
 

25.  In the result, the impugned judgment and order of 
conviction is set aside. The accused appellant is acquitted on benefit 
of doubt and set at liberty forthwith. His bail bond stands discharged. 
Seized articles shall be confiscated to the State. Judgment is 
delivered in the open Court. Send back the L.C.R. alongwith a copy 
of the judgment.  
 
  Given under my hand and seal of the Court on this 31st 
day of March, 2014. 

 
 

Dictated & Corrected by me 
 
            Sessions Judge, Dhubri 

Sessions Judge, Dhubri 


